Fees and Charges Uplift - April 2023



I. Description of proposal

The proposal for the increase of discretionary fees and charges is in line with the Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy 2016. This policy states that all fees and charges should recover costs. When costs increase is it important that fees and charges also increase to keep pace with those rising costs. The current budget position at the Council means that these cost increases cannot be absorbed. By implementing Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases each year this will avoid long periods of no review and any subsequent need for sudden increases.

Failure to implement full cost recovery increases in discretionary fees and charges will require alternative savings to be developed and agreed by the Council. Parking charges have been excluded from this review of discretionary fees and charges and are subject to a separate review.

2. Background

Like all households and local authorities across the country, the Council continues to experience considerable inflationary pressure in the economy generally and especially in respect of fuel and pay. The current position again includes c. £6m of non-controllable costs which could not have been foreseen at the time of Budget setting; £3.3m relates to energy price inflation.

The Council has a range of Fees and Charges for discretionary and statutory services it provides. The Fees, Charges and Concessions Policy 2016 states that Fees and Charges should be increased annually in line with CPI. For some Fees and Charges this has already been applied in November 2022 for the year 22/23. This proposal is to set the fees at the right amount going forwards into 2023/24.

3. Proposal

Those Fees and Charges which have been reviewed and are able to be increased are set out in Appendix A. It is therefore proposed to increase these Fees and Charges as set out in Appendix A, the increase to take effect from 1st April 2023.

The proposals have been considered fully by officers in light of benchmarking (where relevant) and the need to achieve cost recovery. Setting no increase, a lower increase or, in some cases higher fees, is rejected on the basis it would not achieve cost recovery and/or may affect the level of income achieved from services.

4. Context

PCC has seen a big impact from the inflation and rising costs and fees need to be increased to ensure cost recovery where possible. The list below is an overview of the increases per service areas.

5. Reasons for change

The increase in discretionary fees and charges will achieve the following:

- Cover the rising cost of providing services;
- Ensure a consistent approach across the Council;
- Ensure that fees and charges which have not been uplifted in years are reviewed and subsequently increased if appropriate.

6. Next Steps

Following the approval of the revised fees and charges set out in the schedule, services will raise their fees on or after the 1st April 2023, giving reasonable notice to service users. For any existing bookings made for ceremonies and hire of assets after 1st April 2023, where a booking has been confirmed and a deposit paid, previously quoted prices will be honoured.

Appendix A: Fees and Charges

The list of fees and charges below is non-exhaustive but indicative of the areas of Fees and Charges which will be subject to the increase. Prices include Vat where appropriate.

Category	Fee/Charge	Current Fee	New Fee	Rationale
Pre-application planning	Need for planning permission/help to complete forms (hourly) – virtual meeting/telephone call	£75.00	£82.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Assistance to agents on general planning issues (hourly)	£75.00	£82.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Condition checking	£132.00	£145.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Listed buildings minor works advice	£92.00	£101.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Householder	£150.00	£165.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Tree Preservation Orders & Conservation Area Trees	£185.00	£203.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Minors (residential) I-5 dwellings – per dwelling	£337.00	£371.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Minors (residential) 6-10 dwellings – per dwelling	£192.00	£211.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Minors (commercial/non-re new floor space) Advice on commercial/non-residential floor space proposals - Up to I,000sqm/site area up to 0.99 Ha - up to 499sqm	£572.00	£630.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Minors (commercial/non-re new floor space) Advice on commercial/non-residential floor space proposals - Up to I,000sqm/site area up to 0.99 Ha - 500 to 999sqm	£976.00	£1,073.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Minors (commercial/non-re new floor space) Additional meeting with written advice if required	£138.00	£152.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Changes of use where no operational development and floor areas up to 1,000sqm/ advertisements/ alterations where no floor space created/ telecommunications/ renewable energy (up to site area I Ha/ Listed building consent (where written advice, redesign or site visit needed)	£329.00	£362.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	each additional meeting with written advice if required	£138.00	£152.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Advice on Residential 10 to 30 Houses/up to 1.99 Ha or Commercial/non-residential floor space 1,000 to 4,999sqm/site area between 1 to 1.99Ha	£2,675	£2,942	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	each additional meeting with written advice if required	£1,139.00	£1,451.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Advice on Residential 31 to 149 Houses/site area 2 to 3.99 Ha or Commercial/non-residential floor space 5,000 to 9,999sqm/site area between 2 to 3.99Ha	£4,911.00	£5,403.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	each additional meeting with written advice if required	£1,319.00	£1,451	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Advice on Residential greater than 150 Houses/site area over 4 Ha or Commercial/non-residential floor space over 10,000sqm/site area over 4 Ha	POA	POA	CPI increase
Pre-application planning	s73 applications – advice on amendments to consents	POA	POA	CPI increase
Pre-application planning	Minerals and landfill – advice (hourly)	POA	POA	CPI increase
Pre-application planning	Design panel – review of proposals	POA	POA	CPI increase
Pre-application planning	Scoping meetings – consider principle of proposal	£725.00	£798.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	s106 Heads of Terms	£725.00	£798.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Negotiations Planning Performance Agreement - Service Director (hourly)	£132.00	£145.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Negotiations Planning Performance Agreement - Head of Development Management (hourly)	£99.00	£109.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Negotiations Planning Performance Agreement - Other Head of Service (hourly)	£99.00	£109.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	Negotiations Planning Performance Agreement - Team Manager (hourly)	£83.00	£91.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	An advanced consideration discharge planning conditions - Household	£150.00	£165.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	An advanced consideration discharge planning conditions - Minor	£161.00	£177.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	An advanced consideration discharge planning conditions - Small and medium scale Major	£185.00	£204.00	CPI + rounding
Pre-application planning	An advanced consideration discharge planning conditions - Large scale Major	POA	POA	CPI increase

		ILIIIOOIII	CITT COO	INCIL
Premium Pre-application service - Planning	Commencement Fee	£1,320.00	£1,452.00	CPI + rounding
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Residential - up to 7 units	£1,490.00	£1,639.00	CPI + rounding
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Residential - 8 to 15 units	£2,084.00	£2,292.00	CPI + rounding
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Residential - 15 to 50 units	£3,229.00	£3,552.00	CPI + rounding
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Residential - 51 to 150 units	£4,168.00	£4,585.00	CPI +
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Residential - 151 to 299 units	£5,359.00	£5,895.00	CPI +
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Residential - 300 to 499 units	£6,539.00	£7,193.00	CPI +
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Residential - over 500 units	£8,044.00	£8,848.00	CPI +
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Commercial - Up to 9,999sqm	£4,168.00	£4,585.00	CPI +
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Commercial - 10,000 to 19,999sqm	£5,359.00	£5,895.00	CPI +
Planning Viability Assessments	Development type - Commercial - 20,000+sqm	£8,044.00	£8,848.00	CPI + rounding
Planning Viability Assessments	Day rates	£893.00	£982.00	CPI + rounding
Planning - Other Fees	Historic Environment Record research (hourly)	£76.00	£84.00	CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Urban design advice and design services	£76.00	£84.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Confirmation that no planning enforcement action will be taken or	£134.00	£147.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	enforcement notice withdrawn Travel plan audit and monitoring fee (varies depending on use class /	£3,152-£3,955	£3,467-	rounding CPI +
Planning – Other fees	development size) Replacement Concessionary bus pass	£10.00	£4,351 £11.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Flood risk assessments, surface water drainage strategies and highway	£76.00	£84.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	design advice – Highway/Structural (hourly) Flood risk assessments, surface water drainage strategies and highway	£76.00	£84.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	design advice – Drainage (hourly) Flood defence consent	£275.00	£303.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Highway agreement fees (increases based on estimated costs of	£2,503-	£2,753-	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	works) Highways Register - admin charge - letter	£41,201 £73.00	£45,321 £80.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Highways Register - admin charge - letter and a plan	£122.00	£134.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Highways Register - admin charge - letter and a plan Highways Register - admin charge - letter, plan and additional	£171.00	£188.00	rounding CPI +
-	information Administration, monitoring and management of a Planning Obligation			rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	- Planning obligations with triggers Administration, monitoring and management of a Planning Obligation	£940.00	£1,034.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	- Planning obligations without triggers	£940.00	£1,034.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Developer contribution enquiries – CIL compliance check	£67.00	£73.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Developer contribution enquiries – site visit	£122.00	£135.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Planning obligation compliance check – s106	£67.00	£73.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Planning obligation compliance check – CIL	£67.00	£73.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Developer contribution history search	£38.00	£42.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Making a change to a public right of way	£2,204.00	£2,425.00	rounding CPI +
Planning - Other Fees	Register of landowner statements, highway statement and declarations	£440.00	£484.00	rounding
Planning - Other Fees	Mapping and graphics (hourly)	£63.00	£70.00	CPI + rounding
Natural Infrastructure	Tennis Courts - Annual household pass	£35.00	£40.00	Cost recovery
Natural Infrastructure	Tennis Courts - Annual household pass - concession	£25.00	£30.00	Cost recovery
Natural Infrastructure	Tennis Courts - Pay and play (per hour)	£5.00	£6.00	CPI + rounding
Natural Infrastructure	Allotments - One of administration fee (non-refundable)	£20.00	£22.00	CPI increase

		ILIIIOOIII	CITT COO	INCIL
Natural Infrastructure	Allotments - Annual non-refundable rent - small plot	£79.13	£87.00	CPI + rounding
Natural Infrastructure	Allotments - Annual non-refundable rent - large plot	£158.26	£174.00	CPI + rounding
Natural Infrastructure	Allotments - Optional pre-start clearance of plot	£40.00	£44.00	CPI increase
Natural Infrastructure	Allotments - Replacement/additional key (each)	£10.00	£11.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £0-£2000 - plan + inspection	£200.00	£220.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £0-£2000 - regularisation	£320.00	£350.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £0-£2000 – building notice	£270.00	£300.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £10,001 to £20,000 – plan + inspection	£560.00	£615.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £10,001 to £20,000 - regularisation	£800.00	£880.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £10,001 to £20,000 – building notice	£690.00	£760.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £20,001 to £30,000 – plan + inspection	£620.00	£680.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £20,001 to £30,000 – regularisation	£900.00	£990.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £20,001 to £30,000 – building notice	£770.00	£845.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £2001 to £5000 – plan + inspection	£310.00	£340.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £2001 to £5000 – regularisation	£460.00	£505.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £2001 to £5000 – building notice	£390.00	£430.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £30,001 to £40,000 – plan	£210.00	£230.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £30,001 to £40,000 – inspection	£480.00	£530.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £30,001 to £40,000 – regularisation	£1,000.00	£1,100.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £30,001 to £40,000 – building notice	£850.00	£935.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £40,001 to £50,000 – plan	£225.00	£250.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £40,001 to £50,000 – inspection	£525.00	£570.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £40,001 to £50,000 - regularisation	£1,100.00	£1,210.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £40,001 to £50,000 – building notice	£930.00	£1,020.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £5001 to £10,000 – plan + inspection	£440.00	£480.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £5001 to £10,000 – regularisation	£650.00	£715.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £5001 to £10,000 – building notice	£550.00	£600.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £50,001 to £100,000 – plan	POA	POA	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £50,001 to £100,000 – inspection	POA	POA	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £50,001 to £100,000 – regularisation	POA	POA	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	All other work (all usages) £100,001+	POA	POA	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Renovation of a thermal element (all uses)- cost of work up to \pounds 75,000 – plan + inspection	£190.00	£210.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Renovation of a thermal element (all uses)- cost of work up to \pounds 75,000 – building notice	£240.00	£260.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Renovation of a thermal element (all uses)- cost of work up to £75,000 – regularisation	£300.00	£330.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Loft conversion floor area up to 100m2 - plan	£180.00	£200.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Loft conversion floor area up to 100m2 - inspection	£420.00	£460.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Loft conversion floor area up to 100m2 – building notice	£725.00	£795.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Loft conversion floor area up to 100m2 - regularisation	£850.00	£935.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Loft conversion floor area in excess of 100m2	POA	POA	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Removal of Load Bearing Wall – plan + inspection	£210.00	£230.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Removal of Load Bearing Wall – building notice	£230.00	£250.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Removal of Load Bearing Wall - regularisation	£270.00	£300.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Detached garage of attached car port / garage not exceeding 40m2 – plan + inspection	£300.00	£330.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Detached garage of attached car port / garage not exceeding 40m2 – building notice	£370.00	£410.00	CPI + rounding
	, <u> </u>		1	. 0

Ī		TEITIOOTTI		
Building control- Domestic	Detached garage of attached car port / garage not exceeding 40m2 - regularisation	£470.00	£515.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Garage Conversion - Plan Charge + inspection charge	£400.00	£440.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Garage Conversion - building notice	£500.00	£550.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Garage Conversion - regularisation	£600.00	£660.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Garages - if floor area exceeds 40m2	POA	POA	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Replacement windows and/or doors (all usages)- I to 4 units – plan + inspection	£130.00	£140.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Replacement windows and/or doors (all usages)- 1 to 4 units – building notice	£130.00	£140.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Replacement windows and/or doors (all usages)- I to 4 units - regularisation	£190.00	£205.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Replacement windows and/or doors (all usages)- 5 or more units – plan + inspection	£190.00	£205.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Replacement windows and/or doors (all usages)- 5 or more units- building notice	£190.00	£205.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Replacement windows and/or doors (all usages)- 5 or more units - regularisation	£290.00	£320.00	CPI +
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area not exceeding I5m2 – plan charge	£130.00	£140.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area not exceeding 15m2 – inspection charge	£285.00	£315.00	CPI +
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area not exceeding 15m2 – building notice	£515.00	£560.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area not exceeding 15m2 – regularisation	£615.00	£760.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 15m2 to 40m2 - plan charge	£200.00	£220.00	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 15m2 to 40m2- inspection charge	£490.00	£540.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 15m2 to 40m2 - building notice	£860.00	£940.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 15m2 to 40m2 - regularisation	£1,040.00	£1,140.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 40m2 to 100m2 - plan charge	£230.00	£250.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 40m2 to 100m2 - inspection charge	£555.00	£610.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 40m2 to 100m2 - building notice	£940.00	£1,030.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 40m2 to 100m2 - regularisation	£1,170.00	£1,230.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Extensions - floor area exceeding 100m2 - contact service	POA	POA	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Building Control historic searches and decision notices	£50.00	£58.00	Competitive market
Building control- Domestic	Safety at sports ground - Charge for issuing special safety certificates	£5,500	£6,050	CPI increase
Building control- Domestic	Safety at sports ground - Amendment to existing safety certificate	£2,244.00	£2,468.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Safety at sports ground - New Safety certificate	£3,366.00	£3,703.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Dangerous Building call out (8am to 5pm) Per hour, first hour free	£61.00	£67.00	CPI + rounding
Building control- Domestic	Dangerous Building call out (5pm to 8am) Per hour, first hour free	£113.00	£125.00	CPI + rounding
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Great Hall/Lounge charges – weekday (8am-8pm)	£128.70	£135.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Great Hall/Lounge charges – evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-11pm)	£146.30	£154.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Lounge Bar only charges - weekday (8am-8pm)	£64.90	£68.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Lounge Bar only charges - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-1 lpm)	£105.50	£111.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Drake Room charges - weekday (8am-8pm)	£67.10	£70.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Drake Room charges - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-11pm)	£77.00	£81.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Astor Room charges - weekday (8am-8pm)	£36.30	£38.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Astor Room charges – evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-11pm) if booked with Great Hall	£38.50	£40.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Astor Room charges - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-11pm)	£66.00	£69.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Charter Room charges - weekday (8am-8pm)	£34.10	£36.00	Competitive market

		PLTMOUTH	CITI COU	INCIL
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Charter Room charges – evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-11pm) if booked with Great Hall	£35.20	£37.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Charter Room charges evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-11pm)	£66.00	£69.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Ceremony - Great hall – weekday (8am- 8pm)	£798.60	£839.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Ceremony - Great hall - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-1 l pm)	£943.80	£991.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Ceremony - Charter Room – weekday (8am-8pm)	£261.36	£274.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Ceremony - Charter Room - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-1 l pm)	£290.40	£305.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding reception - Great Hall – weekday (8am- 8pm)	£2,105.00	£2,211.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding reception - Great Hall - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-1 lpm)	£2,395.80	£2,516.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Ceremony & reception - Great Hall – weekday (8am-8pm)	£3,049.20	£3,202.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Ceremony & reception - Great Hall - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-1 lpm)	£3,775.20	£3,964.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding reception - Drake Hall – weekday (8am-8pm)	£1,452.00	£1,525.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding reception - Drake Hall - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-1 lpm)	£1,815.00	£1,906.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Ceremony in Charter & reception in Lounge – weekday (8am-8pm)	£1,713.36	£1,799.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Ceremony in Charter & reception in Lounge - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-11pm)	£2,105.40	£2,211.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Reception - The Lounge – weekday (8am-8pm)	£1,452.00	£1,525.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plymouth Guildhall Wedding Reception - The Lounge - evening/weekend/bank holiday (8pm-1 lpm)	£1,815.00	£1,906.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood house Main All/Servery charges – weekday and Saturday 8am-8pm	£23.65	£25.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood house Main All/Servery charges – evening 8pm-11pm & weekends	£29.70	£31.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood House Alf Wright lounge - weekday and Saturday 8am- 8pm	£14.30	£15.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood House Alf Wright lounge - evening 8pm-11pm & weekends	£18.15	£18.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood House Meeting room I - weekday and Saturday 8am-8pm	£13.20	£14.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood House Meeting room I - evening 8pm-IIpm & weekends	£15.95	£17.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood House Meeting room 2 - weekday and Saturday 8am-8pm	£10.45	£11.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood House Meeting room 2 - evening 8pm-11pm & weekends	£13.20	£14.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood house Private party - weekday and Saturday 8am-8pm	£36.30	£38.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Harewood house Private party - evening 8pm-I I pm & weekends	£44.00	£46.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plympton St Maurice Guildhall Main Hall/servery – weekday (8am- 8pm)	£18.15	£19.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plympton St Maurice Guildhall Main Hall/servery – evening 8pm-1 lpm & weekends	£21.45	£22.50	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plympton St Maurice Guildhall Council chamber - weekday (8am- 8pm)	£13.75	£14.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plympton St Maurice Guildhall Council chamber - evening 8pm-11pm & weekends	£17.05	£18.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plympton St Maurice Guildhall Private party rates - weekday (8am- 8pm)	£35.20	£36.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Plympton St Maurice Guildhall Private party rates - evening 8pm- I I pm & weekends	£45.10	£46.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Tothill Community Centre Large Hall – weekday (8am-8pm)	£19.80	£21.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Tothill Community Centre Large Hall – evening (8pm-11pm) & weekends	£25.20	£28.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Tothill Community Centre Small Hall - weekday (8am-8pm)	£16.50	£17.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Tothill Community Centre Small Hall - evening (8pm-11pm) & weekends	£20.35	£21.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Tothill Community Centre Large Hall – party rate (teenage/adult) weekday (8am-8pm)	£37.80	£42.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire	Tothill Community Centre Large Hall – party rate (teenage/adult) evening (8pm-11pm) & weekend	£45.00	£50.00	Competitive market

PI Y	MΟ	UT	н	CIT	Υ	co	ll J	NC	Ш

weekday (Ram-Spin)					INCIL
Total Community Centre Small Hall - party rate (tenengeholds)	PCC asset charges and hire		£35.20	£37.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire PCC asset charges and hire RCC asset charges and hire RC	PCC asset charges and hire	Tothill Community Centre Small Hall - party rate (teenage/adult)	£31.95	£35.50	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire Todhill Community Centre Room 2 - weekday (Bam-Bpm)	PCC asset charges and hire		£11.00	£12.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and hire Torbill Community Centre Room 2 - evening (8pm-11 pm), weekend R bank holiday Torbill Community Centre Lounge - evening (8pm-11 pm), weekend R bank holiday Torbill Community Centre Lounge - evening (8pm-11 pm), weekend & 114.30 L15.00 Competitive C	PCC asset charges and hire		£14.30	£15.00	Competitive market
PCC assec charges and hire	PCC asset charges and hire	Tothill Community Centre Room 2 – weekday (8am-8pm)	£11.00	£12.00	Competitive market
PCC asset charges and nire	PCC asset charges and hire		£14.30	£15.00	Competitive market
Street naming humbering Property numbering per property 1/12600 1/13900 1/1300	PCC asset charges and hire		£11.00	£12.00	Competitive market
Street naming/numbering	PCC asset charges and hire		£14.30	£15.00	
Street naming/numbering	Street naming/numbering	Street naming	£176.00	£194.00	rounding
Street naminghumbering Property numbering – per property (2126.00 £139	Street naming/numbering	Street re-naming	£440.00	£484.00	rounding
Street naming/numbering Property re-numbering - per property (2.18.00 2.19.00 1.10.00	Street naming/numbering	Property numbering – per property	£126.00	£139.00	rounding
Street namignumbering Copy renumbering certificate – per copy Ad colour Fintococopying and printings-self Ad colour A3 black and white A3 colour Fintographs and other images Fintographs and packing F	Street naming/numbering	Property re-numbering – per property	£126.00	£139.00	rounding
service		Copy renumbering certificate – per copy	£60.00	£66.00	rounding
service	service	A4 colour	£0.70	£0.80	rounding
Photographs and other images PFG & TIFF file sent by email - non-commercial £18.50 £20.40 CPI + rounding	.,	A3 black and white	£0.45	£0.50	rounding
Posted Af colour - plus postage and packing		A3 colour	£1.30	£1.40	
Posted A4 colour - plus postage and packing	Photographs and other images	JPEG & TIFF file sent by email - non-commercial	£18.50	£20.40	rounding
Posted A3 black and white - plus postage and packing £1.30 £1.40 CPI + rounding Printing from microform A4 black and white £0.90 £1.00 CPI + rounding Printing from microform A3 black and white £1.80 £2.00 CPI + rounding CPI + round	Posted	A4 colour - plus postage and packing	£0.70	£0.80	rounding
Printing from microform A4 black and white £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 £1.80 £2.00 £1.00	Posted	A3 black and white - plus postage and packing	£0.45	£0.50	
Printing from microform A4 black and white £1.80 £2.00	Posted	A3 colour - plus postage and packing	£1.30	£1.40	
Computer access for visitors 30 minutes 42.00 42.20 CPI + rounding Computer access for visitors 60 minutes 43.30 43.60 CPI + rounding	Printing from microform	A4 black and white	£0.90	£1.00	
Computer access for visitors Computer access for visitors 60 minutes £2.00 £2.20 rounding CPI + rounding CPI + rounding Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs Feed for feed for fees for books, DVDs and CDs Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs Feed for fees for books, DVDs and CDs Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs Feed for fees for books, DVDs and CDs Feed for fees fees for books, DVDs and CDs Feed for fees fees for books, DVDs and CDs Feed for fees fees for books, DVDs and CDs Feed for fees fees fees for fees fees fees fees fees fees fees fee	Printing from microform	A3 black and white	£1.80	£2.00	
Computer access for visitors Computer access for visitors 120 minutes 120 minutes 120 minutes E5.50 E6.10 CPI + rounding Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs CPI increase Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - per month COs	Computer access for visitors	30 minutes	£2.00	£2.20	_
Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs Research service Research service Hourly charge (first 15 min free) Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - per month Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth b	Computer access for visitors	60 minutes	£3.30	£3.60	
CDs Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs Research service Hourly charge (first 15 min free) Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - per month Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hourly charge - charge applicable from first day of loan ### Playsets - Free for 9 weeks then charged for 4 weeks ### 16/17 change - charge applicable from first day of loan ### 11.15 for up to 1 week then then 50p per day up to max #12 ### 11.50 ### 11	Computer access for visitors	I 20 minutes	£5.50	£6.10	
Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs		Not in stock or on order item (notification by email)	£7.00	£7.70	
Request fees for books, DVDs and CDs Journal articles are charged as request fee plus the rate for photocopies £3.50 £3.90 CPI + rounding Research service Hourly charge (first 15 min free) £55.00 £60.50 CPI increases Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hourly charge (first 15 min free) £55.00 £3.30 CPI increases Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Boxed Vocal/Orchestral sets per box - per month £5.00 £5.50 CPI increases Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Playsets - Free for 9 weeks then charged for 4 weeks £2.50 £2.80 CPI + rounding Language courses one to two items £1.15 for up to 1 week then then 50p per day up to max £12 £1.50 £1.70 CPI + rounding Non-Plymouth based groups Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - £5.00 £5.50 CPI increases Non-Plymouth based groups Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - £5.00 £5.50 CPI increases Non-Plymouth based groups Boxed Vocal/Orchestral sets per box - £7.00 £7.70 CPI increases Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) £110.00 £121.00 CPI increases Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) £110.00 £121.00 CPI increases Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) £17.50 £19.00 CPI increases Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) £17.50 £19.00 CPI increases Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) £17.50 £19.00 CPI increases Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) £17.50 £19.00 CPI increases Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) £17.50 £19.00 CPI increases Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room n		Urgent requests (interlibrary loans) - Plymouth Council Taxpayers	£9.00	£15.40	
Research service Hourly charge (first 15 min free) CPI increases Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Language courses one to two items Language courses one to two items Non-Plymouth based groups Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - £1.15 for up to 1 week then then 50p per day up to max £12 £1.50 £1.70 £1.70 CPI + rounding Non-Plymouth based groups Non-Plymouth based groups Boxed Vocal/Orchestral sets per box - £5.00 £5.50 CPI increases £1.70 CPI + rounding Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) CPI + Frounding CPI +			£26.00	£28.60	CPI increase
Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Language courses one to two items Language courses one to two items Non-Plymouth based groups Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) CPI + rounding		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	£3.50	£3.90	_
month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Language courses one to two items Non-Plymouth based groups Non-Plymouth		Hourly charge (first 15 min free)	£55.00	£60.50	CPI increase
month) Plymouth based groups Hire of music sets/playsets (all per month) Plymouth based groups Language courses one to two items Non-Plymouth based groups Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - Non-Plymouth based groups Meeting room hire Meeting room hire Diaysets - Free for 9 weeks then charged for 4 weeks 16/17 change - charge applicable from first day of loan £2.50 £2.80 CPI + rounding £1.50 £1.70 CPI + rounding Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) CPI + rounding	month) Plymouth based groups	Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - per month	£3.00	£3.30	CPI increase
month) Plymouth based groups 16/17 change - charge applicable from first day of loan Language courses one to two items 11.15 for up to 1 week then then 50p per day up to max £12 £1.50 £1.70 CPI + rounding Non-Plymouth based groups Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - Non-Plymouth based groups Boxed Vocal/Orchestral sets per box - Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour)	month) Plymouth based groups	·	£5.00	£5.50	CPI increase
Non-Plymouth based groups Vocal scores/Libretti per 10 copies - Non-Plymouth based groups Boxed Vocal/Orchestral sets per box - Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour)	month) Plymouth based groups		£2.50	£2.80	rounding
Non-Plymouth based groups Boxed Vocal/Orchestral sets per box - £7.00 £7.70 CPI increase Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour)		£1.15 for up to 1 week then then 50p per day up to max £12	£1.50	£1.70	
Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) £17.50 £19.00 CPI + rounding Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) £110.00 £121.00 CPI increased Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) £35.00 £39.00 CPI +		•			CPI increase
Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per hour) L17.50 L19.00 rounding Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day) L10.00 L10.00 CPI increase Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour)	Non-Plymouth based groups	Boxed Vocal/Orchestral sets per box -	£7.00	£7.70	CPI increase
Meeting room hire Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) 435.00 (39.00 CPI +		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			rounding
Meeting room hire I (entral library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour) I 435 (10 I 439 (10 I	Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room non-commercial organisation (per day)	£110.00	£121.00	
	Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per hour)	£35.00	£39.00	

			CITT COO	
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room commercial organisation (per day)	£220.00	£242.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room (small room A) - non-commercial organisations (per hour)	£13.00	£14.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room (small room A) - non-commercial organisations (per day)	£90.00	£99.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room (small room A) - commercial organisations (per hour)	£26.00	£29.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room (small room A) - commercial organisations (per day)	£180.00	£198.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room (small B) - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£12.00	£13.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room (small B) - non-commercial organisation (per day)	£80.00	£88.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room (small B) - commercial organisation (per hour)	£24.00	£26.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Central library - Scott room (small B) - commercial organisation (per day)	£160.00	£176.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Crownhill library - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£12.00	£13.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Crownhill library - non-commercial organisation (per day)	£85.00	£94.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Crownhill library - commercial organisation (per hour)	£24.00	£26.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Crownhill library - commercial organisation (per day)	£170.00	£187.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Devonport library - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£16.00	£18.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Devonport library - commercial organisation (per hour)	£32.00	£35.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Efford library - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£12.00	£13.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Efford library - commercial organisation (per hour)	£24.00	£26.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Plymstock library - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£17.50	£19.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Plymstock library - non-commercial organisation (per day)	£110.00	£121.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Plymstock library - commercial organisation (per hour)	£35.00	£39.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Plymstock library - commercial organisation (per day)	£220.00	£242.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Southway library - large room - non-commercial (per hour)	£17.50	£19.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Southway library - large room - non-commercial (per day)	£110.00	£121.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Southway library - large room - commercial (per hour)	£35.00	£39.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Southway library - large room - commercial (per day)	£220.00	£242.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Southway library - Small A - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£12.00	£13.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Southway library - Small A - non-commercial organisation (per day)	£85.00	£94.00	CPI +
Meeting room hire	Southway library - Small A - commercial organisation (per hour)	£24.00	£26.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Southway library - Small A - commercial organisation (per day)	£170.00	£187.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	Southway library - Small B - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£12.00	£13.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Southway library - Small B - non-commercial organisation (per day)	£85.50	£94.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Southway library - Small B - commercial organisation (per hour)	£24.00	£26.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	Southway library - Small B - commercial organisation (per day)	£170.00	£187.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	St Budeaux library - Large room - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£17.50	£19.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	St Budeaux library - Large room - non-commercial organisation (per day)	£110.00	£121.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	St Budeaux library - Large room - commercial organisation (per hour)	£35.00	£39.00	CPI + rounding
Meeting room hire	St Budeaux library - Large room - commercial organisation (per day)	£220.00	£242.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	St Budeaux library - Small room - non-commercial organisation (per hour)	£10.00	£11.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	St Budeaux library - Small room - non-commercial organisation (per day)	£60.00	£66.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	St Budeaux library - Small room - commercial organisation (per hour)	£20.00	£22.00	CPI increase
Meeting room hire	St Budeaux library - Small room - commercial organisation (per day)	£120.00	£132.00	CPI increase
Approved premises licensing (Charge from April 2015)	Initial licence visit	£250.00	£275.00	CPI increase

Approved premises licensing	New licence application	£2,000.00	£2,200.00	CPI increase
(Charge from April 2015) Approved premises licensing	Licence renewal	£1,500.00	£1,650.00	CPI increase
Celebratory ceremony approved	Sunday	£570.00	£627.00	CPI increase
remises Celebratory ceremony approved premises	Bank Holidays	£840.00	£924.00	CPI increase
Register Office for marriage and civil partnerships	Raleigh Room - couple, 2 witnesses, 2 guests	£180.00	£198.00	CPI increase
Kennelling of stray dogs	Stray dogs - kennelling per day - Day1	£125.40	£138.00	CPI + rounding
Kennelling of stray dogs	Stray dogs - kennelling per day - Day2	£237.80	£262.00	CPI + rounding
Kennelling of stray dogs	Stray dogs - kennelling per day - Day3	£250.80	£276.00	CPI + rounding
Kennelling of stray dogs	Stray dogs - kennelling per day - Day4	£265.10	£292.00	CPI + rounding
Kennelling of stray dogs	Stray dogs - kennelling per day - Day5	£278.30	£307.00	CPI + rounding
Kennelling of stray dogs	Stray dogs - kennelling per day - Day6	£293.70	£324.00	CPI + rounding
Kennelling of stray dogs	Stray dogs - kennelling per day - Day7	£306.90	£338.00	CPI + rounding
Water samples	Water sample - first sample	£137.50	£152.00	CPI + rounding
Water samples	First sample with ship sanitation certificate	£93.50	£103.00	CPI + rounding
Water samples	Additional samples - bacteriological	£42.90	£48.00	CPI + rounding
Water samples	Additional samples - legionella	£42.90	£48.00	CPI + rounding
Export certificates	Fishery product health certificates	£92.50	£102.00	CPI + rounding
Export certificates	Fishery product support attestations	£92.50	£102.00	CPI + rounding
Export certificates	Other food safety premises endorsements/certificate of origin	£49.50	£55.00	CPI + rounding
Catch certificates (illegal fishing)	number if certificates I-5 high risk charge	£49.50	£55.00	CPI + rounding
Catch certificates (illegal fishing)	number if certificates 6-10 high risk charge	£76.00	£84.00	CPI + rounding
Catch certificates (illegal fishing)	number if certificates 11-20 high risk charge	£90.00	£99.00	CPI + rounding
Catch certificates (illegal fishing)	number if certificates 21+ high risk charge	£102.50	£113.00	CPI + rounding
Other charges	Formal verification/movement control notice	£102.30	£113.00	CPI + rounding
Other charges	Late notice fee	£67.00	£74.00	CPI + rounding
Other charges	Non-compliance fee	£122.00	£135.00	CPI + rounding
Other charges	Supervising destruction/re-export fee	£122.00	£135.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Sex establishment licence annual/renewal fees including monitoring/enforcement fee	£3,382.00	£3,721.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Sex establishment licence application fees including monitoring/enforcement fee	£4,387.00	£4,826.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Sex establishment licence transfer fees	£920.00	£1,012.00	CPI increase
Licensing	Sex establishment licence variation fees	£920	£1,012.00	CPI +
Licensing	Dangerous wild animals - new application (varies on number of animals)	£526.40+	£580.00+	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Dangerous wild animals - renewal (varies on number of animals)	£415.80+	£458.00+	CPI + rounding CPI +
Licensing	Breeding of dogs (varies on number of bitches and years)	£478.50+	£527.00+	rounding
Licensing	Home boarding for dogs (varies on numbers of dogs and years)	£455.40+	£501.00+	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Selling animals as pets – varies depending on number of classes sold and number of years of licence	£458.15+	£504.00+	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Day care / kennels for dogs (varies on number of dogs and years)	£455.40+	£501.00+	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Boarding for cats (varies on number of cats and years)	£455.40+	£501.00+	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Keeping or training animals for exhibition — varies depending on number of animals and number of years of licence	£638.70+	£703.00+	CPI + rounding

	1	1 111100111	CITT COO	
Licensing	Hiring out horses new application (varies on number of horses & years)	£478.50+	£527.00+	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Hiring out horses renewal (varies on number of horses & years)	£461.70+	£508.00+	CPI + rounding
Licensing	advice visit/rescore visit	£268.00	£295.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Zoo (5 year licence)	£1,546.00	£1,701.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Admin fee	£25.00	£28.00	CPI +
Licensing	Scrap metal - site licence	£625.90	£689.00	rounding CPI +
Licensing	Scrap metal - mobile collector licence	£409.20	£451.00	rounding CPI +
<u> </u>				rounding CPI +
Licensing	Scrap metal - licence - renewal	£356.00	£392.00	rounding CPI +
Licensing	Scrap metal - mobile collector licence - renewal	£222.00	£245.00	rounding
Licensing	Scrap metal Change of details	£43.00	£48.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Scrap metal Change of site manager	£58.50	£65.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Scrap metal Variation to site licence	£187.00	£206.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Scrap metal Variation to collector	£88.00	£97.00	CPI +
Licensing	Beauty & Body Art personal licence	£170.50	£188.00	rounding CPI +
<u> </u>	Beauty & Body Art (premises)	£308.00	£339.00	rounding CPI +
Licensing	, , , , ,			rounding CPI +
Licensing	Beauty & Body Art (dual) £57 extra charge for each person	£62.50	£69.00	rounding CPI +
Licensing	Beauty & Body Art duplicate/replacement licence	£13.00	£15.00	rounding
Licensing	Beauty & Body Art admin charge (change of business name)	£28.50	£32.00	CPI + rounding
Licensing	Film Classification	£121.00	£134.00	CPI + rounding
Food Safety	Level I	£18.00	£20.00	CPI increase
Food Safety	Level 2	£18.00	£25.00	Cost recovery
Food safety	Level 3	£118.00	£150.00	Cost recovery
Personal Licensing	Personal License holder level 2 and exam	£118.00	£130.00	CPI increase
Food Safety	Food Hygiene Requested Reinspection charge	£175.00	£180.00	Competitive market
Business Advice	One hour business advice on site	£150.00	£165.00	CPI increase
Business Advice	Two hour business advice on site	£210.00	£231.00	CPI increase
Business Advice	SFBB Pack – coaching	£150.00	£165.00	CPI increase
Business Advice	Bronze Food Business start-up advice	£150.00	£165.00	CPI increase
Business Advice	Silver Safety Advice for food outlets	£198.00	£231.00	CPI + rounding
Application assistance and send	TEN (Temporary Event Notice)	£15.00	£17.00	CPI +
Application assistance and send	Vary DPS	£21.00	£23.00	rounding CPI +
Application assistance and send	Transfer	£21.00	£23.00	rounding CPI +
				rounding CPI +
Application assistance and send	Minor Variation	£32.00	£35.00	rounding CPI +
Application assistance and send	Grant, Variation, Prov.statement	£42.00	£46.00	rounding
Application assistance and send	Transfer and Vary DPS	£32.00	£35.00	CPI + rounding
Pest Control	Rats	£105.00	£116.00	CPI + rounding
Pest Control	Mice	£105.00	£116.00	CPI + rounding
Pest Control	Squirrels	£165.00	£182.00	CPI +
Pest Control	Wasps	£101.00	£111.00	CPI +
Pest Control	Fleas, 3 bed and under (single family dwelling)	£121.00	£133.00	rounding CPI +
	, (56.5 18)(66.5	1		rounding

				rounding
Pest Control	Priority pest control visits	Additional £20	Additional £22	CPI increase
Pest Control	Commercial rate	POA	POA	CPI increase
	Survey fee	£52.00	£57.00	CPI increase
Pest Control	Mice in HMO's/flats	£111.17	£123.00	CPI + rounding
HWRC (Commercial)	TVs/CRTs	£12.50	£14.00	CPI + rounding
HWRC (Commercial)	Fridges	£23.00	£25.00	CPI + rounding
HWRC (Commercial)	Asbestos (per tonne)	£475.00	£523.00	CPI + rounding
HWRC (Commercial)	Soil/Hardcore (per tonne)	£29.00	£32.00	CPI + rounding
HWRC (Commercial)	Wood (per tonne)	£70.00	£77.00	CPI + rounding
HWRC (Commercial)	Plasterboard (per tonne)	£125.00	£138.00	CPI + rounding
HWRC (Commercial)	Green garden waste (per tonne)	£56.00	£62.00	CPI + rounding
HWRC (Commercial)	Mixed waste (per tonne)	£150.00	£165.00	CPI + rounding
Maritime services - storage	Storage rack (monthly) – varies on length	£15.91- £69.97	£18.00- £77.00	CPI + rounding
Manitima samisas atomas	Storage week (one) white on length	£95.44-	£105.00-	CPI +
Maritime services - storage	Storage rack (annual) – varies on length	£419.80	£462.00	rounding
Maritime services - storage	Catamaran (monthly)	£85.06	£94.00	CPI + rounding CPI +
Maritime services - storage	Catamaran (annual)	£510.34	£561.00	rounding
Maritime services - mooring	Mooring fees - deep water (monthly) - varies on length	£38.80- £92.07	£43.00- £101.00	CPI + rounding
Maritime services - mooring	Mooring fees - deep water (annual) – varies on length	£232.77-	£256.00-	CPI +
-	Mooring fees - tidal up to 7m (monthly)	£552.39 £26.43	£608.00 £29.00	rounding CPI +
Maritime services - mooring	Mooring fees - tidal up to 7m (annual)	£158.55	£174.00	rounding CPI + rounding
Maritime services - mooring	Mooring fees - tidal over 7m (monthly)	£31.25	£34.00	CPI + rounding
Maritime services - mooring	Mooring fees - tidal over 7m (annual)	£187.49	£206.00	CPI + rounding
Maritime services - mooring	Club and association mooring - deep water (annual)	£320.87	£353.00	CPI + rounding
Maritime services - mooring	Club and association mooring - tidal (annual)	£158.55	£174.00	CPI + rounding
Maritime services - licences	Boatman licence	£109.54	£120.00	CPI + rounding
Maritime services - licences	Boatman licence test fee	£109.54	£120.00	CPI + rounding
Maritime services - licences	Pleasure boat licence	£292.14	£321.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Boat trips - up to 12 passengers	£134.40	£148.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Boat trips - 13-49 passengers	£201.60	£222.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Boat trips - 50-99 passengers	£268.78	£296.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Boat trips - 100-149 passengers	£336.00	£370.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Boat trips - over 150 passengers	£403.34	£444.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Water taxis/ferries - up to 49 passengers	£134.40	£148.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Water taxis/ferries - over 50 passengers	£221.82	£244.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Daily casual use - up to 9m	£29.16	£32.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Daily casual use - up to 12m	£58.30	£64.00	CPI + rounding
Landing stage fees - Barbican	Daily casual use - up to 15m	£72.86	£80.00	CPI + rounding

Landing stage fees - Barbican	Daily casual use - up to 18m	£87.46	£96.00	CPI + rounding
Green Gifts	Memorial bench - Installation - £1284 & Initial five year maintenance £514	£1,798.00	£1,978.00	CPI + rounding
Green Gifts	Memorial bench - Subsequent five year maintenance	£514.00	£565.00	CPI + rounding
Green Gifts	Memorial bench - Plaque only - £128 & five year maintenance £514	£642.00	£706.00	CPI + rounding
Bowling	Season Ticket	£139.00	£153.00	CPI + rounding
Bowling	Season citizens & Juniors Rates	£139.00	£153.00	CPI + rounding
Pitches	Season football/rugby (I match per week)	£1,150.00	£1,265.00	CPI + rounding
Pitches	Leagues requiring alternate weeks for whole season are changed at 50% of season rate	£577.00	£635.00	CPI + rounding
Pitches	Junior Pitches (per match)	£21.00	£23.00	CPI + rounding
Pitches	Mini soccer (per hour)	£12.00	£13.00	CPI + rounding
Individual pitch booking	Per match	£80.00	£88.00	CPI + rounding
Tinside Beach hut hire	Yearly charge	£718.00	£790.00	CPI + rounding
Eastern Kings Beach Hut Hire	Yearly charge	£992.50	£1,092.00	CPI + rounding
Bulky Waste Collection	Up to 4 large items	£25.00	£27.50	CPI increase
Bulky Waste Collection	Additional items	£10.00	£11.00	CPI increase